
                            STATE OF FLORIDA
                   DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

LEONARD KAPLAN,         )
                        )
          Petitioner,   )
                        )
vs.                     )         CASE NO. 91-3498
                        )
MEDICAL IMAGING CENTERS )
OF AMERICA, INC.,       )
                        )
          Respondent.   )
________________________)

                        RECOMMENDED ORDER

     Pursuant to notice, a final hearing in the above-styled matter was held on
September 24-25, 1991, in Orlando, Florida, before Joyous D. Parrish, a
designated Hearing Officer of the Division of Administrative Hearings.  The
parties were represented at the hearing as follows:

                           APPEARANCES

     For Petitioner:  Leonard Kaplan, pro se
                      231 Slade Court
                      Longwood,  Florida  32750

     For Respondent:  Claramargaret H. Groover
                      Jeffrey D. Keiner
                      Fisher, Rushmer, Werrenrath,
                       Keiner, Wack & Dickson, P.A.
                      Post Office Box 712
                      Orlando,  Florida 32802

                     STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

     The central issue in this case is whether the Petitioner was discharged
from his employment with the Respondent in violation of Chapter 760, Florida
Statutes.

                         PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

     This case began in March, 1990, when the Petitioner, Leonard Kaplan, filed
a charge of discrimination against the Respondent, Medical Imaging Centers of
America, Inc., with the Florida Commission on Human Relations (Commission).
Specifically, Petitioner alleged that his termination from employment on January
8, 1990, was an unlawful act of discrimination based on Petitioner's age and in
retaliation for Petitioner's having complained about age discrimination.
Subsequent to an investigation of the allegations, the Commission issued a
notice of determination which found no cause to believe that an unlawful
employment practice occurred.  Following that determination, the Petitioner
filed a petition for formal proceedings and the matter was forwarded to the
Division of Administrative Hearings on June 6, 1991.



     At the hearing, the Petitioner testified in his own behalf and presented
the testimony of the following witnesses:  Barbara Snyder, vice president of a
personnel firm which assisted in the placement of Petitioner with the
Respondent's Orlando center; William Marcella, Jr., a senior MRI technician who
worked at the Orlando center; Dennis Branham, one of Respondent's regional vice
presidents; Dr. John Ross-Duggan, medical director at the Respondent's Orlando
center; and Peter McCormack, chief technologist at the Orlando center when
Petitioner was employed there.  The Petitioner's exhibits numbered 1 through 8,
10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, and 19 were admitted into evidence.  Petitioner's
exhibit 14 has been deemed confidential, patient records, and has been sealed
accordingly.  Such exhibit is the property of the Respondent and should not be
released as a public record except as allowed by law or with the consent of the
parties/patient.

     Respondent presented the testimony of Dr. John Ross-Duggan, Dennis Branham,
and Robert Muehlberg, vice president and chief of operations for the Respondent.
Respondent's exhibits identified as follows were admitted into evidence: those
numbered 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20; those lettered A, B,  C, and D,
together with a document entitled "Employee Handbook  MICA  Medical Imaging
Centers of America, Inc."

     After the hearing, the parties were granted 10 days within which to file
proposed recommended orders.  Those proposed recommended orders have been
considered in the preparation of this order.  Specific rulings on the proposed
findings of fact are included in the attached appendix.  A transcript of the
proceedings has not been filed.

                         FINDINGS OF FACT

     Based upon the testimony of the witnesses and the documentary evidence
received at the hearing, the following findings of fact are made:

     1.  Petitioner began employment with the Respondent in August, 1987, at
which time he was 56 years of age.

     2.  Petitioner had been in charge of the radiology department at Orlando
Regional Medical Center, a large hospital-sponsored program which had both
inpatient and outpatient clients.

     3.  Petitioner was hired by Respondent to be the administrative director of
Respondent's Orlando facility, the Orlando Diagnostic Center (ODC), and was to
supervise that facility's operations.

     4.  The ODC was a free-standing, outpatient facility largely dependent upon
doctor referrals for its business.  Marketing the facility is a necessary
component of the administrative director's job.

     5.  Petitioner's role at the ODC required that he: supervise personnel,
coordinate staffing and scheduling; pursue marketing avenues to expand the
referral base including the solicitation of business; verify the equipment at
the center remained in operating condition; and cooperate and communicate with
the Respondent's home office in San Diego, California.

     6.  Because of the time difference between the home office and the ODC,
Petitioner was directed to adjust his hours and to remain available at the
Orlando facility until at least 5:00 or 5:30  p.m. EST.  Petitioner routinely



left the ODC at 4:00 p.m. and was frequently unavailable when the home office
contacted the ODC office after 4:00 p.m.

     7.  Petitioner was directed by the home office to expand the working hours
of the ODC in order to be available for additional bookings.  Petitioner was
reluctant to comply with such directives and was unnecessarily slow in
implementing additional hours of operation.

     8.  Petitioner was directed to obtain a FAX machine in order to facilitate
communications.  Petitioner unnecessarily delayed the procurement of the FAX
machine prompting concern with management that Petitioner would or could not
follow simple directives.

     9.  Petitioner failed to maintain positive working relationships with
persons instrumental to the ODC's operations:  Dr. John Ross-Duggan, Dr.
Prendez, Mr. Branham, and Mr. Kaufman.

     10.  In June, 1988, Petitioner attended a meeting of Respondent's
management personnel in Las Vegas.  At that meeting gag gifts were given to each
of the Respondent's center managers.  The gifts were intended as jokes and were
geared toward a specific fact relevant to the center's operation.  For example,
the manager whose center had just obtained new mammography equipment received a
picture of a female breast.  Petitioner received a roll of toilet paper with the
words "over the hill" written on it.  Petitioner's gift was prompted because he
had told one of Respondent's vice presidents that Petitioner did not sky dive
anymore because he was over the hill.  The gag gift was not intended seriously
but Petitioner was, nevertheless, greatly offended.  Petitioner construed this
gag gift as an act of discrimination.

     11.  Petitioner waited until March, 1989, to confront the Respondent's
corporate officer who had made the gag gift award.  By then, Petitioner's job
performance was already under question but Respondent was attempting to resolve
problems and work with Petitioner.  Petitioner construed all of Respondent's
acts to attempt to resolve Petitioner's deficiencies as retaliation for the
March confrontation.

     12.  At all times, however, Petitioner mistakenly and stubbornly believed
that because ODC was performing well financially that he was doing an acceptable
job as its manager.  Respondent's position was that if Petitioner had followed
company directives and been more successful marketing the ODC would, and should,
have performed even better.

     13.  Respondent is an employer within the definition of Section 760.10,
Florida Statutes.  Respondent employes a number  of management-level persons
over the age of 40 years.  Respondent did not terminate Petitioner because of
his age (58).

     14.  Petitioner was terminated from his employment with the Respondent
because he refused to follow reasonable company directives, because he acted
inappropriately toward his superiors by questioning directives or by challenging
their conduct, and because he was insubordinate and unnecessarily argumentative.

                        CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     15.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over the
parties to and the subject matter of these proceedings.



     16.  Section 760.10, Florida Statutes, provides, in pertinent part:

          (1)  It is an unlawful employment practice for
          an employer:
          (a)  To discharge or to fail or refuse to hire
          any individual, or otherwise to discriminate
          against any individual with respect to
          compensation, terms, conditions, or privileges
          of employment, because of such individual's
          race, color, religion, sex, national origin,
          age, handicap, or marital status.
                              ***
          (7)  It is an unlawful employment practice for
          an employer, an employment agency, a joint
          labor-management committee, or a labor
          organization to discriminate against any
          person because that person has opposed any
          practice which is an unlawful employment
          practice under this section, or because that
          person has made a charge, testified,
          assisted, or participated in any manner in
          an investigation, proceeding, or hearing under
          this section.

     17.  In cases such as this, the burden of proof requires that the
Petitioner go forward to present facts which establish a prima facie case of
discrimination in violation of Section 760.10, Florida Statutes.  Once a
Petitioner meets that burden, the burden of proof then shifts to the Respondent
to articulate and substantiate legitimate, nondiscriminatory reasons for the
actions complained of and which Petitioner has established.  Those reasons may
not be pretextual but must be well-founded and articulated in pursuit of some
legitimate business purpose.

     18.  In this case, Petitioner has asserted that he has been retaliated
against for his complaint about a tasteless joke.  That joke, which Petitioner
perceived as age discrimination by the Respondent, occurred months before
Petitioner complained to his superior.  The joke was one incident in which
Petitioner received a roll of toilet paper which said "over the hill."  All
center managers received a gag gift of some type at the same time Petitioner
received his.  The gifts were given out at an informal company party and were
not intended to be serious.  Petitioner, being hypersensitive at the time (by
his own admission), simply perceived the joke incorrectly.  Respondent's one act
committed in jest does not constitute age discrimination.

     19.  Accordingly, if age discrimination has not been established,
Petitioner can hardly complain that he has been retaliated against because he
opposed an unlawful employment practice.  In this case, the Petitioner has
failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent
discriminated against him on account of his age or that the company retaliated
against him for his complaint about the gag gift/joke.

     20.  The preponderance of the credible evidence in this case proves that
the Respondent terminated the Petitioner's employment because he refused to make
changes which were reasonable in nature and which were dictated by the home
office.  Petitioner's perception, that the Orlando center was performing
adequately or well, does not excuse his refusal to comply with the Respondent's
company dictates nor does it excuse his cavalier attitude toward his corporate



superiors.  For reasons not fathomable by the undersigned, Petitioner believed
that the Orlando center was somehow the customer to whom the home office owed a
special duty.  Rather, Petitioner should have accepted the fact that the home
office, and those corporate officers above him, were in authority over the
center's operations.  Thus, he should have willingly followed direction and
complied with company dictates.  To the contrary, Petitioner was argumentative,
uncooperative, and indifferent to the protocols of corporate life.  Based upon
the evidence presented in this case, Respondent was exceedingly tolerant of
Petitioner's poor attitude.

                         RECOMMENDATION

     Based on the foregoing, it is recommended that the Florida Commission on
Human Relations enter a final order dismissing Petitioner's claim of
discrimination against this Respondent.

     RECOMMENDED this 22nd day of October, 1991, in Tallahassee, Leon County,
Florida.

                               ____________________________
                               JOYOUS D. PARRISH
                               Hearing Officer
                               Division of Administrative
                               Hearings
                               The DeSoto  Building
                               1230 Apalachee Parkway
                               Tallahassee, Florida  32301
                               (904)488-9675

                               Filed with the Clerk of the
                               Division of Administrative
                               Hearings this 22nd day of
                               October, 1991.

     APPENDIX TO RECOMMENDED ORDER, CASE NO. 91-3498

RULINGS ON THE PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT SUBMITTED BY THE PETITIONER:

1.  Paragraph 1 is accepted.
2.  Paragraph 2 is accepted to the extent that the Petitioner was given a gag
gift of toilet paper which said "over the hill"  otherwise rejected as contrary
to the weight of the evidence.
3.  Paragraph 3 is rejected as contrary to the credible evidence or unsupported
by the weight of the evidence presented in this case.
4.  Paragraph 4 is rejected as vague or unsupported by the weight of the
credible evidence.  That all company management observed the gag gift incident
is not in dispute.
5.  Paragraph 5 is rejected as vague, irrelevant or contrary to the weight of
the credible evidence.
6.  Paragraph 6 is rejected as vague and a conclusion of law inappropriate as a
finding of fact.  Further, if Petitioner means the toilet paper award by the
phrase "these remarks," such paragraph/conclusion is contrary to law as well.
7.  Paragraph 7 is irrelevant to the extent it describes information about
Petitioner's mother and wife on the premises.  Otherwise, accepted as accurate
in that Petitioner and Mr. Kaufman spoke privately at that time.



8.  Paragraph 8 is accepted.
9.  Paragraph 9 is accepted.
10.  Paragraph 10 is rejected as contrary to the weight of the credible evidence
presented in this case.
11.  Paragraph 11 is rejected as argument or an attempt to make a conclusion of
law.
12.  Paragraph 12 is accepted to the extent that it relates Petitioner was
terminated by Mr. Branham; otherwise rejected as irrelevant.
13.  Paragraph 13 is rejected as irrelevant, contrary to the weight of the
evidence, or argumentative.
14.  Paragraph 14 is accepted.
15.  Paragraph 15 is accepted but is irrelevant.
16.  Paragraph 16 is accepted to the extent that Petitioner received his first
copy of the evaluation by FAX; otherwise rejected as irrelevant.
17.  Paragraph 17 is accepted.
18.  Paragraph 18 is rejected as contrary to the weight of the evidence.
19.  Paragraph 19 is rejected as irrelevant.
20.  Paragraph 20 is rejected as argument or contrary to the weight of the
credible evidence.
21.  Paragraph 21 is accepted to the extent that it relates that Mr. Branham
terminated Petitioner on the date disclosed.
22.  Paragraph 22 is rejected as Petitioner's supposition, argument or
irrelevant.
23.  Paragraph 23 is rejected as contrary to the weight of the credible evidence
or irrelevant.
24.  Paragraph 24 is rejected as hearsay, irrelevant or contrary to the weight
of the credible evidence presented.
25.  Paragraphs 25 through 27 (including all subparts  thereof) are rejected as
argument, irrelevant, or contrary to the weight of the credible evidence.

RULINGS ON THE PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT SUBMITTED BY THE RESPONDENT:

1.  Paragraphs 1 through 7 are accepted.

COPIES FURNISHED:

Margaret Jones, Clerk
Florida Commission on
Human Relations
325 John Knox Road
Building F, Suite 240
Tallahassee,  Florida  32399-1570

Dana Baird
General Counsel
Florida Commission on
Human Relations
325 John Knox Road
Building F,  Suite 240
Tallahassee,  Florida  32399-1570

Leonard Kaplan
231 Slade Court
Longwood,  Florida  32750



Claramargaret H. Groover
Jeffrey D. Keiner
Fisher, Rushmer, Werrenrath,
Keiner, Wack & Dickson, P.A.
Post Office Box 712
Orlando,  Florida 32802

           NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS:

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions to this Recommended
Order.  All agencies allow each party at least 10 days in which to submit
written exceptions.  Some agencies allow a larger period within which to submit
written exceptions.  You should contact the agency that will issue the final
order in this case concerning agency rules on the deadline for filing exceptions
to this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions to this Recommended Order should be
filed with the agency that will issue the final order in this case.


